ORDINANCE 24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 BUDGET BY INSERTING THEREIN A SEVEN (7) PAGE SCHEDULE DESIGNATED AS FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 1, WHICH SCHEDULE PROVIDES FOR INCREASES AND/OR DECREASES IN APPROPRIATIONS IN THE VARIOUS LINE ITEMS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 23-54, adopted on September 25, 2023, and becoming effective on October 1, 2023, the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, adopted the Budget of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2023, and concluding September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its authority in Section 11.09 of the City Charter, the City Council hereby desires to amend the Budget of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida for the 2023-24 Fiscal Year to provide for increases and/or decreases in various line items (*i.e.*, transfer of appropriations).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Ratification of Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance.

Section 2. Approval of Budget Amendment No. 1. The Budget of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2023 and ending September 30, 2024, is hereby amended by increasing and/or decreasing various line items, as is more fully set forth in the schedule consisting of seven (7) pages which is attached hereto as Attachment "A" and incorporated herein by reference, and which amendment shall be known as 2023-24 Budget Amendment No. 1.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, hereby instructs and directs the City Manager and the OMB Budget Director to transfer said funds to specified accounts, thereby increasing and/or decreasing the various line items, in conformity with the schedule attached hereto as Attachment "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Conflict.</u> If any ordinances, or parts of ordinances, are in conflict herewith, this Ordinance shall control to the extent of the conflicting provisions.

Section 5. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are intended to be severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is determined to be void or is declared illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

ORDINANCE 24

Section 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after final adoption on second reading.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, this _____ day of ______, 2024.

CITY COUNCIL CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

By: _____

Shannon M. Martin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sally Walsh, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard Berrios, City Attorney